'7’ ‘I!‘)vea:artment of Transportation Memorandum

fobruqf 20 2020 g
| 5

TO: Craig McDaniel

Derek Case, PE % MS 47354 / 360-705-7826
THRU: Denise A. Cieri -\6 ;, NBR2-99 /206-770-3591
FROM: Paul E. Johnson, PE Q% NB82-230 / 206-805-2920

SUBJECT: 007999 — SR99 Bored Tunnel Alternative Design-Build Project
Federal-Aid No. BR-NH-STP-STPF-0099(111)
CO 206 - Final PCO and Issues Settlement

Attached for HQ execution is Change Order 206, “Final PCO & Issues Settlement”.

DESCRIPTION:

This Change Order is a negotiated settlement, resolving all known, outstanding issues on the Bored
Tunnel Contract. It provides the Design-Builder (D-B) full and final compensation for all issues
known and unknown on or before the execution date of this Change Order including, but not limited
to, items in the D-B’s Potential Change Order (PCO) log.

This Change Order excludes: (1) the claim of PCO 250 (TBM Obstruction), and other related PCOs
included in the Design-Builder’s claim submitted for PCO 250 (this will be resolved separately in
litigation as pleaded in the action No. 16-2-00980-34 before the Superior Court of the State of
Washington in Thurston County); and (2) any claims from subcontractors, suppliers and/or third
parties not known to the Design-Builder to date and for which it is determined that WSDOT is
responsible under the Contract. However , WSDOT is not aware and does not believe or

acknowledge that any such claim or entitlement exists for any particular issue not already addressed
by this Change Order.

One or more minor future no cost/no time change orders may yet be executed, for documentation
purposes, to address any Technical Requirement revisions arising from this Change Order.

EVOLUTION OF CHANGE:

WSDOT and the Design-Builder have been discussing and working through issues that have
developed during the normal course of the Contract since Work began in February 2011. These
issues include matters where entitlement was agreed upon, as well as disputed and protested issues.
The D-B’s PCO log also includes PCOs they planned to submit, but had not done so yet, as well as
issues the D-B was still in the process of providing more information to WSDOT in support of their
request for additional compensation.

In the course of the contract, WSDOT and the D-B have negotiated and executed several contract
changes to resolve the list of outstanding contractual issues.

On May 31, 2016, WSDOT executed CO#145 (PCO and Issues Settlement), which provided
resolution of all the issues to date, with specific exceptions listed in the Change Order.



Page 2 of 3

On December 21, 2016, WSDOT executed CO#157 (Risk Transfer-PCO Settlement), which in part
provided full and final compensation for several PCOs, including some of the PCOs that had been
excepted from the previous settlement change order CO#145 (PCO 168A, 174, and 461).

Now, as the parties desire to reach contract completion, this last and final settlement change order
has been negotiated. The negotiated settlement for this Change Order 206 includes resolution of all
known issues to date, including those specific exceptions listed in CO#145 that were not cleared in
CO#157.

Change Order 206 excludes PCO 250 and other related PCOs that are included in the Design
Builder’s Claim. These will be resolved in action No. 16-2-00980-34 before the Superior Court of the
State of Washington in Thurston County (Washington State Department of Transportation v. Seattle
Tunnel Partners, a Joint Venture, including appeals), or in action No, 15-2-15009-0 SEA before the
Superior Court of the State of Washington in King County (Seattle Tunnel Partners, a Washington
joint venture, et al. v. Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC).

ENTITLEMENT:

Both parties have worked collaboratively to negotiate and agree on an equitable adjustment to
resolve all known outstanding issues under this contract. See Change Order Exhibit A for D-B’s list
of PCOs resolved by this Change Order along with any other known or unknown issues thru the date
of this Change Order execution.

PRICE:

WSDOT has agreed to compensate the Design-Builder pursuant to one new lump sum bid item
“CO#206, Final PCO & Issues Settlement”, for the agreed amount of $1,980,000.00. This amount
excludes any costs associated with the PCO 250 (TBM Obstruction), including the tunneling
stoppage and delay.

CONTRACT TIME:

Through negotiations, WSDOT and the Design-Builder have agreed to extend the time period to
achieve the Final Completion Deadline by (240) two hundred forty additional days. Because this
time extension only applies to the Final Completion Deadline, and not the Substantial Completion
Deadline, no extension of Contract Time is granted . It is also agreed that no liquidated damages will
be assessed for the added (240) two hundred forty days in accordance with Contract Section 17.1.

APPROVALS:

Paul E. Johnson, P.E., SR99 Tunnel Director, gave approval to proceed April 25, 2019
Brian Nielsen, P.E., AWV Program Administrator, approved the change April 26, 2019
Derek Case, P.E., HQ Construction, approved the change April 25, 2019

Lindsey Handel, P.E., FHWA, approved the change April 30, 2019

Mario Mathisen, Program Management gave funding concurrence July 22, 2019,

ATTACHMENTS TO THE MEMO:

Change Order

Change Order Checklist

Engineer’s cost estimate (WSDOT Risk Potential Settlement)
Approvals and Concurrences listed above

CQ 206 — Final PCO and Issues Settiement


http:of$1,980,000.00

Page3 of 3

If you have any questions, please contact Paul Johnson at 206.805.2920,

PEJ:kg

cc: Project File

CO 206 - Final PCO and Issues Settlement



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTNMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 01/09/20

CHANGE ORDER Page 1 0of 7 ¢

CONTRACT NO: 007520 FEDERAL AlD NO: STP-BR-IM-0029 (11
CONTRACT TITLE: SR 59, BORED TIIMNEL ALTERNATIVE - DESTIEN BUOILD FRO
CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 FINEL PO & ISSUES SETTLEMENT

PRIME CONTRACTOR: SW0080875 SERTTLE TUNMEL FARTHERS
993 THIRD AVE SIE 2200

SERTTLE WA 5Bi0d-4044

{x) Ordered by Enpineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications

[ )Change proposed by Contractor

ENDORSED BY: SURETY COMSENT:

‘ ATTORMNEY IN FACT

GTO
|
1/31/2020 N
‘ DA DATE
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: L- 0 85,700, 002 .00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMCUNT: | ,202,517,978. 68
ESTIMATED MET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 1,980,000,00
ESTIMATED COMNTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: } ; 204,497,978 .68
Approval Required: i }Region i 1Clympia Service Center { ) Local Agency
174 ROVAL RECOMMENCED { YEXECUTED @ EXECUIen:

PIAPPROVAL ENDED [} EHEGI.ITEI'.'I OTHEH RFFRO‘-'AL WHEH REGUIRED

Tl Cok - ity Boudd =rope
17{??1/?/0% . FHwh |

REPRESENTING
 CONZW04 (ravised Fob 2005)



http:1,980,000.00
http:7,978.68
http:89,700,002.00

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 01/09/20

CHANGE ORDER Page 20f )¢

CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of canstruction
involved.

This cantract is revised as follows:

The first paragraph above is deleted and replaced with:

All work, materials and measurements to be in accordance with the Contract
Documents for this Project. Unless specifically modified herein, all
provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect.

DESCRIPTICN:

Unless specifically noted otherwise herein, the purpose of this Change Order
is to compensate the Design-Builder (D-B) and any D-B Related Entity, if
applicable, as a full and final settlement of all claims, disputes, costs,
and/or requests for additional compensation/time of any nature, known or
unknown, sought from WSDOT for which WSDOT may be responsible under the
Contract arising from or in any way related to the Work performed on or
before the execution date of this Change Order including, but not limited to,
items in the Design-Builder’s Potential Change Order (PQO) Log attached
hereto as Exhibit "A" (pages 5 through 26 of this Change Order), with

the exception of (1) PCO 250 (TBM Cbstruction), and other PCOs related to PCO
250 included in the Design-Builder’s Claim submitted for PCO 250; and (2)
subcontractors, suppliers and third party claims not known to Design-Builder
to date and for which it is detevmined that WSDOT is responsible for wunder
the Contract.

One or more future no cost/no time change order(s) may be executed, for
documentation purposes, to address any Techmical Requirement revisions
associated with this Change Order.

DESIGN-BUILD OONTRACT:

Contract Article 4.2 Time for Completion, as previously revised by Change
Orders 8, 43, 106, 128, 140, 145, 157, 202 R2, 203 R1, and 205 R1, is revised
as follows:

On page 10, lines 5 through 7, the first sentence is revised to read:
Design-Builder shall achieve Substantial Completion within 1,733 days after
the effective date of NTP 2, shall achieve Physical Completion within 173
days after Substantial Conpletion, and shall achieve Final Completion within
360 days after Physical Completion.

1) Bid Item 181, "CO 192, EOR AT&T DESIGN-INTERIM" is reduced to zero (0)
dollars and deleted from the Contract.

2) One (1) new Lump Sum Bid Item, as described herein, is added to the
Contract.

MEASUREMENT :
No Specific unit of measurement shall apply to the new Lump Sum Bid Item
"QO#206, Final PQO & Issues Settlement".



http:cl.ai.ms

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 01/09/20

CHANGE ORDER Page 3of 9 £

CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206

PAYMENT':
tion shall be by the new Iump Sum Bid Item "CO#206, Final PCO &
Issues Settlement" in the agreed to Lump Sum amoumt of $1,980,000.

CONTRACT TIME:

The Design-Builder and WSDOT agree that this Change Order has no impact to
Contract Time, and as such, no extension of Contract Time will be granted as
a result of this Change Order.

RETEASE:

By signing this Change Order, and subject to the excepticns noted below, the
Design-Builder agrees and certifies that amy and all claims, disputes, costs,
requests for additional compensation/time and/or other matters identified in
the Description Section of this Change Order above are hereby satisfied in
full and the State of Washington is hereby released and discharged in full
from all said claims, disputes, costs, requests, and/or identified matters.

EXCEPTIONS TO RELEASE:

The Design-Builder reserves from the above release, all of its rights and
remedies, to the extent provided for under the Contract or by Law, to seek
additional compensation and/or time, as applicable, for (1) PCO 250 (TBM
Obstruction) ard other PQOs related to PQO 250 included in the
Design-Builder’s Claim submitted for PCO 250; and (2) subcantractors,
suppliers and third party claims not known to Design-Builder to date and for
which it is determined that WSDOT is responsible for under the Contract.
Exclusion from the above release does not constitute an acknowledgement by
WSDOT that entitlement to a particular issue exists.

MISCELLANECOUS :

This Change Order compensates STP as part of a negotiated settlement. The
Design-Builder certifies the amount of time and/or compensation granted by
this Change Order includes amy and all claims, disputes, costs, and/or
requests for additional compensation/time of amy nature, known or unknown,
sought from WSDOT for which WSDOT may be responsible under the Contract
arising from or in any way related to the Work performed on or before the
execution date of this Change Order including all known and anticipated
impacts or amounts, direct, indirect and conseguential, which may be incurred
as a result of the events or matters giving rise to this Change Order and
that Design-Builder has no reason to believe and does not believe that the
factual basis for this Change Order is falsely represented.

WSDOT and the Design-Builder agree that nothing in this Change Order affects
or modifies any of the rights, claims and/or entitlements pleaded in the
action No. 16-2-00980-34 before the Superior Court of the State of Washington
in Thurston County of Washington State Department of Transportation v.
Seattle Tummel Partners, a Joint Venture, including appeals, or in the action
No. 15-2-15009-0 SEA before the Superior Court of the State of Washington in
King County of Seattle Tumel Partmers, a Washington joint venture, et al. v.
Great lLakes Reinsurance (UK) PIC.



http:arram.ts

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE; 01/09/20

CHANGE ORDER Page 4 of ) 6
CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206
ITEM|GROUP| STD | ITEM UNIT UNIT ESTQTY EST AMT
NO | NO |ITEM| DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE

1280 01
70
Z200 02

CO#206, FINAL PCO & ISSUES SETTLEMENT
CO#206, FINAL PCO & ISSUES SETTLEMENT

0.00
.00

0.00
0.00

1,386,000.00
594,000.00



http:1,980,000.00
http:594,000.00
http:1,386,000.00

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER

CATE: 01/0920
Page 5 of 26

| CDNTRAET NO: 007988

CHANGE ORDER NO; 206 |

_GLATTLE TUNNELH‘I THL

o

QESCRIFTION

i

o A mnﬂu{dsywﬁﬂummﬂswmmmmﬂeg

Exhlbit A

EA B DO TUNNEL ALTEAMATTIAL MACYICT CHEE ORDER LOKS

DPENED |STATUS| WSDOTC.O. ¥

B :‘:-‘_ e g r '.-

W""IE,IPWL e oa

i Tt
R BT

[y e
W i
—

CHANGE OROER
& - SCHEDLLE
Ty

ATLS KEY

g T ;

Exacyind SUBMITTED AMOLNT HT

——

e | P

] [

- asl_ﬂ-'f%d . ;mmm f =

e

‘ o —

f=-—\—ﬂ—'

" = == ='_—'—,j ',."_— == =]
] [ | e
o= ] [— Y . — = —
I OB 2 . g |
s o ] | W | (R — | 1 e e e
T W s e [ g e R n— — =B — b —
| ppz B 7252 Westem Eulmmf@rﬂlmmimnmmq o o ’
baE! 4 iy H" Eﬂw ol i ] [ D] [ 4 —u = i —]
I T g e | =i =]e | B e ] e
T T e ——r o= — = T
4 2l Tuun:hunn :mmmmwaf e [ ! 2
3 =3 = ¥ £ A1 K | S ) e 2

I (7 A e

TR

e | TR R

M R T e e




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Page 6 of 26

| CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |

Exhibit A
SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

SEATTLE
CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

WITHORAW 5-  |6-sceebuis
N INTERNAL | OMLY | 7-ESCALATION

PCO# OPENED |STATUS| WSDOTC.0.# | Execuled SUBMITTED| AMOUNT AMOUNT

al |

O g

g25 HMTH P E
West wall SB roadway - moved N8 off-ramp which caused || . ! ]
|| mereased surcharge load, au:ommung &' planting i o) | ] 1

| 028 |Bouth approach groundwater monitoring well replacement | o7osnt [ 2 [ | | A
029 |Urben design - Seatle Design Gommissionofots | o7msn1 | 2 | [ | |
|

iz B:hB | Démf.-wgﬂ_ftdbéff_ansferredfmmtheTUpmmij ot | 2 | F— T
Instafation of conduit for Global Crossing/Above Net' |
% loughoutthe lengthothetumel, [ TR 2 ) 03 | -

037 |evisa TR2,54 - Crack Gauge Measurements (.02') | omem ||| 2 \ 7 il o
i i I 3 = = 2 qoarEay o == ij = = = | e e SETTLED

- g —— —
T L i 4 |
044A [TR Changes Baich #2 D R R [ £
Jwal|meesenant = 0 o[|[RI T |l
044C  [TRChangesBatchwa el bl B e e ] e i
044D | TR Ghanges Baich #5 [vnenz |2 I
| 044E _|TR Ghanges Batch #6 - |fnenz 2 |




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Page 7 of 26

| CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |

Exhibit A
$R 59 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

_ | 7- ESCALATION
WSDOT C.O. #

== P e e ) ] [ o

AMOUNT AMOUNT

045 |Utilty displacoment discropancies batween THs and SPU | ognany | 2

11 ‘ L L 5 o | .. s i'
T 053 g ————ilm = ]
w‘p—ix\,_l_!--n—mw T T = T -n;g-ral\n.;n-{gul.—“ [
053 |SPU space planning North of King n Alsskan Way E “‘l“ ot E‘_
T ] Iz 5 g = | =g rrem———
- [ s e el 7] P ) e (o
.., e - = ] el I I o
= =— oaErl | @ | =
o] ~ISea’ = = =B iE e B —— —
__|Baatl = BT S
i F = = I I
= El=idmiee——=

D69 : : = T e e ] == =
O e e
AT <P e e i =
B e e e N I I S N B
076 [115kV Ampacity Change fram 100ckemillo 2500 kemi. || 1omimt || 2 | | 12nmf  swessssas)

ghant i e e | Sl e ] ] e e ] ~ —— ol —



http:1,059,489.00

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/08/20
Page 8 of 26

GDNTG NO: 007959 CHANGE ORDER NO: 20§

Exhihft &
S 9 BOAED TUNKEL ALTERKRTIVE FRILIECT CHANGE DR LG

il 115 K warf - E»

uﬁ\-\_n I -gup
dina s Smoet o R il T




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE; 01/05/20
Fage 9of 26

| CDNTRAT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |

Exhibit A
S B BORED TINEL AUTZNNATIVE PROJECT CHINGE OADER LOG

Al Es Tl TN M EL nsiTea :."_'.'_.-
: E CHANGE ORDER STATUS XEY
EE 4 e T
WITHDRAN 5. |8-SCHEDULE
RS W oMLY | 7 - Ezcal ATiION

FCO @ DESCRIFTION STATUG| WEDOT C.O.# | Eraculed BUBMITTE AMCUNT AMOUNT

e e T R [P E"‘?
S Fhﬂzﬂwhﬁab:% Marora . mﬁ""!--- 5 l hleil

e o e 2 e . e il Wy e s -u.-:uw:_n!. h——:mr"—\_n.

SorayEn el oo

| 1BA MsslemeuswSDOTFAGRcndves | [z | 0 4] | [T 3
T s P Sy R e T 1 .- o v ] (Sl e [ e == — [t Aaky
_Y® [scwddeneaymidsyme  Jew | 2 | ) ]

| b o =t i e e ] T l.‘lEllﬂ:f:&l;:.hn
a (5] Epmm‘m =] P [ :fiEt 1 o =T

runway b atgred, grincing m targe petch ol exising | o |
ohal hmhammmﬂf 1 m-mllbemqﬂmd, REsne 2

-u.——u--.n—'

|
B | 2 en) maavaion "“ﬂ'hﬂﬂmﬂ& S [ (P | e | e | e | O T | ST N
e e f::@- 7 | ot 2o e e e | e @

g
HI ::s:.m anu |m‘r¢ raq.ulmmmﬂm 2 H i ] E}‘ﬁu 0,00

C L am JErcRocimienhed e LA an &Sl | T | e | | g [T | - ] = ——
B30 | desmenied Soe Lt ,: Ew_h_mhq?‘h ¥ 'us?mz Tt | | FE— | - H—
= = — A %- il ¥ | O | e S e — _.;.'.EE'E-:F

1 T T T e —|=-'

Bmmmhmmdaﬂnnmﬂmgmm&ﬂng Lew 1 I 1 |
1m |Breck DuctHengors. - Pricing for Dasigo via FA. DESIGH A2 -] : Bq?na S4B P41,
i DONLY. : 1

e e caas e, o S | N




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20

Page 10 of 26

| CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |
' Exhibit A

{ SUATTLE TUNNEL pantusus

SR 99 BORED TUNMNEL ALTERMATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

WITHDRAW 6 - SCHEDULE

RESCRIETION OPENED | STATUS| WSDOT C.0.# | Executed
e oo | Loz | | ()| e | R rmifaai]
135 Maloglm Acceleration ts al Safo Haven #1 l-had Wa!l 07110112 5
uoyancy Slab.
RF1 242 - Gonflict with ap Bgam {re-tesign} and praviously
1368 Instalied thrust biock. Mew restraint needad for ponside 07111112 5
ter linag.

T —

Watarfing Scopa Heassignment; Ui and shora 2 pits for the

139 jwaterling, cut and cap, and install thrust block at King Street, | 0711912 5
elar fote 1 wing 51 i y L
140 Ki wer er 0725112 =
ja1 tha;srbom ua \ a:l'n Sawa; Work Scopa Reasslgnmenl #2 O7726/12 5
= 542 t eI e Lt 117 " M_ A 4 : 71 l I "—“'_-i'v'ﬂ_rhn
143 s ad a?(::l‘:'m;n Contaminated ground wa!ar!soi! at!ting 08101112 2 ?
yaq |Pevisionio B 1 l;matlun igns a3 Ero.vlded InTR oalnana 2
i Z
2

FJ 355 Repair to Short Secant Pias - Backcharge to

152 Fas 0g9/26M2 5
153 JH Kelly trailer b : Ave. - EWA Ticket 09/26/12 5
RF1385 - Launch Pit Pile cap adcditional reinforcing and Bar- ‘ fj
154 oo s hat are bey - Drawings. Wbl ] F 5
T fcome  conduit. (2} 3~nch (power and 3 [l Jre=s A i
156 |comm.) con hiough the corbelinthe vieinity of | 100412 | 1 &8 B8 3 000.00
 |emonwnnelemcric oom w the bored wenelsecton. | |0 | {1 o [ il
Malkcoim harges for piles placed at the incorrect ;
s siavation at the launch pt oo | SIS | 2
iquest to have [ aring compiate an 3 1
153 _additional 1 or 2 resistivity iests. These additional tests 101212 2
wouid validate tha numbers used In the ARC Enginesring
161 Elactrical Inspactor - Temp Electricat 1016792 2



http:S2&.a33.00
http:20,507.00

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Page 11 of 26
| CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |
i — - Exhibit A
(kLT LN NE Lo B 5899 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG
i — . CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY
WITHDRAW 5- 6 - SCHEDULE
' _ 1.-.APP . e NTERNAL | oNLY | 7-EscaLaTion
PCO # s il OPENED |sTATUS| WSDOTC.0.# | Executed | susmmTED|  AMOUNT AMOUNT
I the contaminaled within the oy e [ e | e | T | g
63 Portal excavation area as Problem Waste instead of 11106412 2 1 |
184 e B Y ez |2 |
— — — e — e o 1 ‘ — 7 — 7 —
1eg  |Fxtension of Waterlin from 6th/Thamas to Aurora 1z 2
ty SPU. %
=0t 15 16+ raqueas! changes to 2 reater PR R Eal e il 3 T I = ,‘
168 hndings. which are to be lsngthensd appmkimateu 1' fo o -7 1 A R4 | i |
01
e = = e = ——1
— e [ ; _

o .Kr.- s g ; - R i)
177 m*;mifts (1) Typa 2 Junction bax and (1) Pulbaxin || s 2
Ot I — 1.5 4 - - - -
179 |- on ring of - : LR |
E= K] E==x

aaz |Futors SCL 138 KV duct bank coordination wilh SESMP al

1'3'4. T mal m e s :'mr"ﬂ T 7 e
186 |Unknown UST in WOSGA Yard oanm:al 2N
188 W Tgaadﬁirff'ﬁhra@veunhmwﬁﬁh Damana ‘2_ = { )




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/08/20
Page 12 of 26

| CONTRACT NO: 007992 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |

= : Exhlbit &
L5l T_UH NE A 5759 BOMET] TURAEL ALTERKATIVE #ROECT CHANGE CADER LOG

= SN0
| wmHDRAW

N

st BRecks on Water Ling 1n vicmity ol 115 kY na on.
Alngka Way

204 |WSDOT Requestsd Proposai for NOB Imigation Bevlsons |

JT Request in Incorpargie 8 second 106GE Efemet |

oy |PRntng Electrical Paneis Green atthe south end of te

214 |N. Poctl Wak Fom Liner Transler omzn) 2 | cece ) i

P

S | ri the Bored Tamed 0 IR 3 o Ak = et —
— 221 lAdded Carbon'M ; i A T - orienal @ ; T
= . T s | s T = 2 CACE ¢ [Tl et |

T e =7 =

Tally fod A T &

= ==
Z 3 ==

38 |NornOperation By The Murel e




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Page 13 of 26

Exhibit A
SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROIECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

ging ILWU Personna

Eﬁﬁi $85.697.00|

- —r

HEWERECondoit | wangl 1 | cBCRost b 4eens L oogsnisp o 0 |

meats 1 izosn3h 1 1~ Er | wpEde | | 350000 3600.001




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Page 14 of 26

| CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |

Exhlbit A

e ""\—,
c SLATTLE FARTIERS
~ it TURNEL $R 59 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE GRDER LOG

CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

WITHDRAW 5. |s-SCHEDULE
S| "Faa.| UNTERNAL |  ONLY | 7-ESCALATION

PCO # DESCRIFTION _OPENED |STATUS| WSDOTC.0.8 | Executed | SUBMITTED| _ AMOUNT AMOUNT

£ R 1 = e ) A L BT I [ e ] [ e ] [E e i e

T
1]
|
|

INHAR

286 |Fire Alarm and Detection System Uipdates - 02/12114] CBCP 064

I

m 1 : Han £

: RO ) P vy [ V) S T
il e [ e DA/t 4 =

1
i




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/08/20
Page 15 of 26

[CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 ]

S —— — Exhibit A
Alaikid TUNNE}:;'T"_",- SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

- CHA
| e &= |
v ] — N _INTERNAL |

OPENED |STATUS| WSDOTC.O.# | Executed
= Elimi ; .of. -03M10/14 Jsruov) pre—mm—— e | e

= a1 I T aam [ s =
T 1 B 2 = [ == 1==|= B B 13 =i s v =
313 [Rs ¥ A5 o X eainagessves | 04214 2 ] i 1 1k ]| TN IREYT | T e

" 315 [instalation of & Shats for SA Project | enind 2 i |
- — = =

— —
. 51 —
=3 2 B i = —
- —
‘ y ns| 1
= [ = — —
W8 salion Tolerancas! uliles & structures > R | P e =
alg Mk === = | [fEaee] = il
relm et Time. - = iE

— [REiDat6e = Fis Concrete Alr. Content Lioper |

— 346 |RFI 00850 - TVS Damper 5 2198 Liet .
T i “Vesting-Sampling Synihatic Stumy for Sodier

FL07022- SOB&NOB PrecastPanal
w50 |FIF1 01058 - 508 & NOB Precast Pa T




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Page 16 of 28

| CONTRACT NQ: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |

Exhialt &
38 10 BOIRED TUNMEL ALTERRA TRV FRCIECT CHANGE CRDER LOT

CHANGE CREER STATUS KEY
T Z-W =
WITHDHA

1 L L
N INTERNAL

E
QPEMED |STATUSE WSDDT L0 F | Ewwculid

w2 | cmr |




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CHANGE ORDER

DATE: 01/09/20
Page 17 of 26

| CONTRACT NO: 007999

CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |

SEATILE TUNNEL #atut s |

Exhibit A

5R 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDEA LOG

CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY
WITHDRAW s |e- scusnmg
| I T INTERNAL | ONLY. | 7. ESCALATION
PCO # DESCRIPTION OPENED |STATUS| WSDOTC.0.# | Executed | SUBMITTED| _ AMOUNT AMOUNT
i | == E—3
= A : N T LI L = 7, ,7
11 & 024 11RGT - [TRVRE] ] = e
= i S S | = ~CBCE. = =l
___[RFL E Ehae akorel O Pélnts . T - = | =ik
AT 3 = — ; B E
= 1 - : =
= B = = = =T = p——————m
411 . on - 2 - j — E—
412 RLNac B Rleparts BeEicaicut [TRERT I CBCP | |
HFI 2739 - Manuamel Contr Panel Clarilication 704:13.'15 — “CBCP 173
U uoouw Macoim DﬂﬂimTastPipergrm 04;13115 2 CECP s
. : .-Jetﬁfouhngﬁl-hun#i Diiiing & Caring W"_?"?l Toscr |
G0 215 VP e e T s Do O3 e e coce | PO [ [ B
| |
Produet 0471305 ; ] —— p—| =
o anc e _ Bidg Aminium Curiain |~ o,ansl cace ] T 3 ‘
- an iazing Produet ™ _‘04}13“1 ;7 = CUECP_" = By s i B |
423 |sus bbi?a_‘maawawsnm Drawings “oanans| 2 ceor || il |
424 | 2 flancar o 1047 Cas TGP | — 3
L 046 | S
1
= - — ] 1 .
=] [ ]
= e
— =] - — e
441 E = 1. OBMRARS] 2. - == e | Lo ]




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Fage 18 of 26

CHANGE ORDER NO:; 206

Exhibit A
4P ICHRETD TUINBEE, ALTERMATIVE PACHECT CHANE DROEN L4

R O T TR G T A

DsnaMe]l . v fr lam i geEbote 0 0 i $9o0 000000 $1,900,000.00




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Page 19 of 26

CHANGE ORDER NO: 206

Exchilit A
1 H BOREDR TURAE, ALTERNATIVE #RCIECT CHANGE DROEN LG

CHAWGE ORDER STATUS KEY

m DEECAFTION

I Turmat Talenh

3 et 7T A (e g S

I8l

i
=3

|
e b

T

il
5.9
]

- N

b

- .

RS- TR - R

g

n\.



http:S7,ea2.00
http:S280,81:l.OO
http:351,321.00
http:Asv!&A.Jn
http:E:lectrit.al

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/08/20
Page 20 of 26

Exhibit A
3 500 BOIAED TUMSHIL AU TERNATIVE #NOJECT CHANGE DRDEN LOG

CHANGE CRLCER STATLSE KEY

—H

e

el i’ I D~ T2

e

B4F] Faceways lo TSS-BNH-STA-02



http:II0.1.10

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Page 21 of 26

| CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 §

Exhlbi A
A 4 SORDD TURSEL ALTERIATIVE FACHECT CHAMGE QRDEN LOHE

LUATTLE TUMNMNEL mAaTUrRS |
; CHANGE

_.._..,

e e e e R e T e el

et




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Page 22 of 26

| CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |

Exhibit A
$H 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

e —ran et —_—
CGUATTIE TUNNEL PARTHIRS )
e i

$5,030.34700




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/08/20
Page 23 of 26

CONTRACT NG: 007999 CHANGE CRDER NO: 206

Exhibit A
S5 49 BORNC TUNNEL MTERNATIVE FROECT CHANGE DROER LG

1is

R 04200 SCADA Manitoring of Dptical Network Swisches.

8 VaY O Shiokd




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/0920
Page 24 of 26

| CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |

Exhibit A
A i Sakohh TUNNEL KLTHFOATIYE INUFECT CHANGE TRDER LOG

HAND l‘ihzli STATUS KEY

818 | HingEtmleqmgh muw 2

e | R R v sicasdild o y o do 1

LE:":
B

AT




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Paga 25 of 26

Exhibit A
A H BOR10 TUMAEL ALTERNSTIVE FROJECT CHANGE GRDER LG

e 17 |
I. 1B

|RFI T o [52 A1 i vy A

cecegay | Aneh8 | dons

] _Ii



http:0020:1.Rt
http:CSCP1.12

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 01/09/20
Page 26 of 26

| CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 206 |

Exhibit A
h 99 BORED TLUMNMEL ALTERNATIVE PROECT CHANGE GRIEN LOG

ErATTLL TUNNE..LI'.‘-I.:!‘II: s



	Structure Bookmarks
	H1





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		7999-CO-206.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 8



		Passed: 21



		Failed: 1







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Skipped		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Skipped		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Skipped		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Failed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

